
BILL NO. 18-145                                                          
 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 19631583 FOR THE WINTERSET 
WOODS & STERLING HILLS TRUNK SEWER MAIN PROJECT TO BEEMER 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,174,488.00.  
 

WHEREAS, the project involves the replacement of approximately 3,300 feet of sanitary 
sewer trunk line, 13 precast manholes of various sizes and depths, and all associated 
appurtenances in the Cedar Creek Watershed; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the project was designed by Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc.; 

and,  
 

WHEREAS, the project is funded by the Sewer Tap Fund and the Sewer Construction 
Fund; and,   
 

WHEREAS, on July 2, 2018, City staff advertised the Invitation to Bid on the City’s website.  
Bidding closed at 3:00 p.m. on July 25, 2018.  All bids duly received were opened publicly and 
read aloud in City Hall in the Howard A Conference Room; and 

 
WHEREAS, Beemer Construction Company, Inc. was the low bidder, and meets all of the 

City’s qualifications for award of the project.   
  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 

SECTION 1.  That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes 
the award of bid no. 19631583 for Winterset Woods & Sterling Hills Trunk Sewer Main to 
Beemer Construction Company, Inc., in the amount of $1,174,488.00.  

 
SECTION 2.  That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes 

the execution, by the City Manager, of an agreement with Beemer Construction Company, Inc. 
for the services contained in bid no. 19631583, generally for, Winterset Woods & Sterling Hills 
Trunk Sewer Main in the amount of $1,174,488.00, said agreement is on file with the Lee’s 
Summit Public Works Department and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

SECTION 3.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 
its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 

 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2018. 
 
                                                                                              _____________________________ 
ATTEST:       Mayor William A.  Baird 

________________________  
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri  

 

 



BILL NO. 18-145                                                          
 

Page | 2  
 

 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2018. 

 

 

                   _____________________________ 
        Mayor William A. Baird 

ATTEST: 

_________________________  
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
________________________  
Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning 
Nancy K. Yendes 


