
BILL NO. 20-51                                                               
 

Page | 1  
 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH BEEMER 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. FOR THE WINTERSET WOODS & STERLING HILLS 
TRUNK SEWER MAIN PROJECT, AN INCREASE OF $77,348.31 FOR A REVISED 
CONTRACT PRICE OF $1,251,836.31. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri (“City”) has previously entered into a 

contract with Beemer Construction Company, Inc. for the Winterset Woods & Sterling Hills 
Trunk Sewer Main project, being undertaken by the City’s Water Utilities Department; and, 

 
WHEREAS, additional streambank stabilization and restoration was required in order to 

properly stabilize the project site; and, 
 
WHEREAS, a significant increase of erosion control items were necessary in order to 

protect the creek from erosion; and, 
 
WHEREAS, quantities of other items are being adjusted to match the final installed 

quantities. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE ClTY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, 
MISSOURI, as follows: 
 
SECTION 1. That the Change Order No. 2 to the contract with Beemer Construction Company, 
Inc. for the Winterset Woods & Sterling Hills Trunk Sewer Main project, an increase of  
$77,348.31 for a revised contract price of $1,251,836.31, a true and accurate copy attached 
hereto as Change Order No. 2 and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, be and 
the same is hereby approved.  The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by 
and on behalf of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri. 

 
SECTION 2.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of 

its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor. 
 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of 
____________________, 2020. 
 
 

 
            _____________________________ 

ATTEST:           Mayor William A. Baird 
 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri  
 
 
 
 
 
 



BILL NO. 20-51                                                               
 

Page | 2  
 

 
 

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _________day of __________________, 2020. 
 
 
 
             _____________________________ 
ATTEST:           Mayor William A. Baird 
 
___________________________ 
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
___________________________ 
Chief Council of Infrastructure and Planning  
Nancy K. Yendes 


